evaluate our core operating performance and trends, to prepare and approve our annual budget and to develop
short- and long-term operational plans. In particular, the exclusion of certain expenses in calculating Adjusted
EBITDA can provide a useful measure for period-to-period comparisons of our core business. Additionally,
Adjusted EBITDA is a key financial measure used by the Compensation Committee of our Board of Directors
and our Chief Executive Officer in connection with the payment of incentive compensation to our executive
officers and other members of our management team. Accordingly, we believe that Adjusted EBITDA provides
useful information to investors and others in understanding and evaluating our operating results in the same
manner as our management and Board of Directors. We use total assets as the measure of assets for reportable
segments.

78

The following tables provide financial information for our reportable segments, including a reconciliation of
Adjusted EBITDA to Income from continuing operations before income taxes and equity in net income of
affiliates, as reported in the Consolidated Statements of Operations, for the years ended December 31, 2024,
2023 and 2022:

 Mexico Peru Corporate Total

2024
Revenues ..... $ 841,236 $725,199 $ 207 $1,566,642
Depreciation and amortization expense ..... 40,617 26,677 947 68,241
Total assets ..... 1,143,053 567,310 151,697 1,862,060
Expenditures for long-lived assets ..... 40,410 31,493 —  71,903

2023
Revenues ..... $ 782,611 $701,699 $ (22) $1,484,288
Depreciation and amortization expense ..... 39,421 27,951 2,246 69,618
Loss on impairment of assets ..... 1,620 —  1,453 3,073
Total assets ..... 1,396,605 559,428 169,583 2,125,616
Expenditures for long-lived assets ..... 37,411 18,980 66 56,457

2022
Revenues ..... $ 613,942 $624,238 $ 4,091 $1,242,271
Depreciation and amortization expense ..... 31,369 23,953 3,810 59,132
Loss on impairment of assets ..... 144 —  —  144
Expenditures for long-lived assets ..... 36,045 16,777 246 53,068

For the years ended December 31, 2024 2023 2022

Adjusted EBITDA of reportable segments:
Mexico ..... $206,496 $176,954 $123,368
Peru ..... 283,375 286,850 266,660

Total Adjusted EBITDA of reportable segments . . . . . 489,871 463,804 390,028
Reconciling items:
Corporate ..... (39,804) (45,177) (51,151)
Depreciation and amortization expense ..... (68,241) (69,618) (59,132)